




December 20, 1990

Glen Craig, Sheriff

Sacramento County

P.O. Box 988

Sacramento, CA 95812-0988






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice 

Our File No. I-90-718

Dear Mr. Craig:


Only recently have we received your letter dated September 7, 1990, seeking written confirmation of telephone advice previously provided to you by this agency.  You had sought advice with respect to the campaign contribution provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"),  and specifically Regulation 18538, adopted as an emergency regulation by the Commission at its September, 1990 meeting.  The regulation provides that a candidate's endorsement of a ballot measure, when disseminated by the ballot measure committee under certain circumstances, could be considered a contribution to the candidate and subject to the Act's limitations on contributions.  Your inquiry concerned whether the regulation applied to candidates such as yourself who were not on the November general election ballot having either run unopposed, or by otherwise winning election outright earlier in the year.


I apologize for the delay in responding to your inquiry.  As I indicated to you by telephone on December 11, 1990, a large quantity of mail addressed to the Commission in and around the first week of September was apparently misrouted and only recently received by the Commission.  Unfortunately, your letter was included in this quantity.


As you recall, you were advised that Regulation 18538, which treats a ballot measure committee's dissemination of a candidate's endorsement as a contribution to the candidate under certain circumstances, was not intended by the Commission to apply to candidates who were no longer actively seeking election.  While specific provisions to such effect were provided for unsuccessful candidates for office, the omission of the issue presented by your situation -- endorsement by a (local) candidate who was unopposed on the June ballot, or otherwise won election outright in a non-partisan race and, therefore did not appear on the November ballot -- was unintentional.  Therefore, until such time as the regulation returned to the Commission for permanent adoption, you were advised that Commission staff would advise that the regulation would not be applicable to a candidate in your situation; that is, one who had won election outright in June and therefore was no longer on the ballot for the remainder of the calendar year.


Subsequent to the advice provided to you, the scope of the application of the regulation was significantly restricted by the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of California.  On October 10, 1990, Judge Lawrence Karlton preliminarily enjoined enforcement of Regulation 18538 except in those instances wherein the dissemination of a candidate's endorsement of a ballot measure also included language which expressly advocated the election of the endorsing candidate.  (Lenore Wax, et al. v. FPPC, et al., (No. CIVS-90-1232-LKK-JFM).)  The preliminary injunction has been appealed by the Commission.


Applying the terms of the preliminary injunction to the situation raised in your inquiry, the dissemination of your (or another candidate's) endorsement of the county Charter Amendment or other statewide ballot measures would not be subject to the provisions of the regulation unless the dissemination also included language which expressly advocated your election to some future office.  As you had won election outright in the June election, no express advocacy on behalf of your election would occur.  Therefore, the provisions of the regulation would not be applicable.


In either instance, your endorsement of various measures and your participation in the ballot measure campaigns would not be subject to the provisions of Regulation 18538, for the reasons stated above.  We therefore confirm the advice provided to you previously, and again apologize for delay in responding to your inquiry.


I hope this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  Please contact me if you have any further questions regarding this matter at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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